

No. _____

In the Supreme Court of the United States

TROY NEWMAN,

Petitioner,

v.

**PLANNED PARENTHOOD FEDERATION
OF AMERICA, *ET AL.*,**

Respondents.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

VLADIMIR KOZINA
MAYALL HURLEY, PC
2453 Grand Canal Blvd.
Stockton, CA 95207

JAY ALAN SEKULOW
Counsel of Record
STUART J. ROTH
JORDAN SEKULOW
EDWARD L. WHITE III
WALTER M. WEBER
CHRISTINA COMPAGNONE
AMERICAN CENTER FOR
LAW & JUSTICE
201 Maryland Ave., NE
Washington, DC 20002
(202) 546-8890
sekulow@aclj.org

May 26, 2023

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED..... i

PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDINGiii

RELATED PROCEEDINGS iv

RULE 12 STATEMENT vi

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... x

OPINIONS BELOW 1

JURISDICTION 2

STATUTORY PROVISIONS..... 2

INTRODUCTION..... 3

STATEMENT OF THE CASE 3

 1. Investigative work of the Center for Medical
 Progress..... 3

 2. District court proceedings 5

 3. Ninth Circuit decisions..... 7

REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION..... 9

I. The Ninth Circuit’s RICO decision conflicts with
 decisions of this Court and other courts..... 9

 A. The Ninth Circuit’s incorrect interpretation of
 the predicate statute (18 U.S.C. §§ 1028(a)(1)-
 (2)) conflicts with the RICO decisions of this
 Court and other courts 9

B. The Ninth Circuit’s incorrect interpretation of RICO’s pattern requirement conflicts with decisions of this Court and other courts	14
C. The Ninth Circuit’s incorrect interpretation of RICO’s proximate cause requirement conflicts with decisions of this Court and other courts	19
CONCLUSION	27
Appendix A – Opinion in the United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit (October 21, 2022).....	App. 1
Appendix B – Memorandum in the United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit (October 21, 2022).....	App. 28
Appendix C – Order Resolving Unfair Competition Claim and Entering Judgment in the United States District Court for the Northern District of California (April 29, 2020)	App. 55
Appendix D – Judgment in the United States District Court for the Northern District of California (April 29, 2020)	App. 130
Appendix E – Order on Post-Trial Motions in the United States District Court for the Northern District of California (August 19, 2020).....	App. 146
Appendix F – Order on Pending Motions in the United States District Court for the Northern District of California (August 23, 2019).....	App. 204

Appendix G – Order on Motions to Dismiss and Strike in the United States District Court for the Northern District of California (September 30, 2016)	415
Appendix H – Order Denying Petitions for Rehearing and Petitions for Rehearing En Banc in the United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit (March 1, 2023).....	503
Appendix I – Statutes.....	507
18 U.S.C. § 1028	507
18 U.S.C. § 1961	517
18 U.S.C. § 1962	522
18 U.S.C. § 1964	524

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Annulli v. Panikkar</i> , 200 F.3d 189 (3d Cir. 1999).....	13, 14
<i>Anza v. Ideal Steel Supply Corp.</i> , 547 U.S. 451 (2006)	10, 13, 20, 21, 25
<i>Beck v. Prupis</i> , 529 U.S. 494 (2000)	26
<i>Food Lion v. Capital Cities/ABC</i> , 887 F. Supp. 811 (M.D. N.C. 1995).....	18
<i>Globe Int’l, Inc. v. Superior Ct.</i> , 9 Cal. App. 4th 393 (1992)	19
<i>Grow Mich., LLC v. LT Lender, LLC</i> , 50 F.4th 587 (6th Cir. 2022).....	13, 24
<i>H.J. Inc. v. Northwestern Bell Tel. Co.</i> , 492 U.S. 229 (1989)	15, 16, 17
<i>Hemi Group, LLC v. City of New York</i> , 559 U.S. 1 (2010)	21, 22, 26
<i>Holmes v. Securities Investor Protection Corp.</i> , 503 U.S. 258 (1992)	21
<i>Lambert v. Wicklund</i> , 520 U.S. 292 (1997)	3
<i>Laydon v. Cooperatieve Rabobank U.A.</i> , 55 F.4th 86 (2nd Cir. 2022).....	24
<i>Menasco, Inc. v. Wasserman</i> , 886 F.2d 681 (4th Cir. 1989)	19

<i>Planned Parenthood v. Center for Med. Progress</i> , 214 F. Supp. 3d 808 (N.D. Cal. 2016)	1
<i>Planned Parenthood v. Center for Med. Progress</i> , 402 F. Supp. 3d 615 (N.D. Cal. 2019)	1
<i>Planned Parenthood v. Center for Med. Progress</i> , 480 F. Supp. 3d 1000 (N.D. Cal. 2020)	1
<i>Planned Parenthood v. Center for Med. Progress</i> , 613 F. Supp. 3d 1190 (N.D. Cal. 2020)	1
<i>Planned Parenthood v. Newman</i> , 51 F.4th 1125 (9th Cir. 2022).....	1
<i>Planned Parenthood v. Newman</i> , 2022 U.S. App. LEXIS 29374 (9th Cir. Oct. 21, 2022).	1
<i>Planned Parenthood v. Newman</i> , 2023 U.S. App. LEXIS 5035 (9th Cir. Mar. 1, 2023)	2
<i>Sedima v. Imrex Co.</i> , 473 U.S. 479 (1985)	9, 13, 17, 18
<i>Slay’s Restoration, LLC v. Wright Nat’l Flood Ins. Co.</i> , 884 F.3d 489 (4th Cir. 2018).....	24
<i>Spool v. World Child Int’l Adoption Agency</i> , 520 F.3d 178 (2d Cir. 2008).....	13, 14
<i>United States v. Della Rose</i> , 278 F. Supp. 2d 928 (N.D. Ill. 2003)	12, 13
<i>United States v. Sutcliffe</i> , 505 F.3d 944 (9th Cir. 2007)	11

Statutes

18 U.S.C. § 1028 2, 3, 9, 10, 12, 13
18 U.S.C. § 1961 3, 9, 10, 13, 14, 15, 20
18 U.S.C. § 1962 3
18 U.S.C. § 1964 3, 10, 20, 23, 26
28 U.S.C. § 1254 2

Other Authorities

Investigative Footage, THE CENTER FOR MEDICAL
PROGRESS,
[www.centerformedicalprogress.org/cmp/
investigative-footage](http://www.centerformedicalprogress.org/cmp/investigative-footage) 4

Walter B. Hoye II, “*In 2000 ABC Undercover
Reported on the Baby Body Parts Business*,”
YouTube,
www.youtube.com/watch?v=rZJ0tKSL6V8..... 4
